

No. 22-238

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
GREAT HEARTS ACADEMIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

GORDON D. TODD\*  
DINO L. LAVERGHETTA  
MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT  
CODY L. REAVES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 14, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IMPROPERLY DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE PRECEDENT OF ITS SISTER CIRCUITS. ....	4
A. This Court and other Circuit Courts Have Employed a Consistent Framework to Determine Whether a School Engaged in State Action.....	4
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Diverges from <i>Rendell-Baker</i> .....	9
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S REASONING WOULD DESTROY THE INNOVATION THAT CHARTER SCHOOLS ARE INTENDED TO FOSTER. ....	14
A. Charter Schools are Key to Education Innovation.....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Stifles Innovation.....	17
1. Single-Sex Charter Schools .....	18
2. Charter Schools Emphasizing Stricter Discipline .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	4
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	10
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	22
<i>Howell v. Father Maloney’s Boys’ Haven, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 6
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8, 13
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Mahoney Area School Dist. v. B.L. ex rel Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	22
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	4, 10
<i>Nat’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Patrick v. Success Acad. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	23
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	9, 12
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	19
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	13
 STATUTE AND REGULATION	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(c)(1) .....	20
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
David S. Cohen & Nancy Levit, <i>Still Uncon-</i> <i>stitutional: Our Nation’s Experiment With</i> <i>State Sponsored Sex Segregation in Edu-</i> <i>cation</i> , 44 Seton Hall L. Rev. 339 (2014)...	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Dick M. Carpenter II & Krista Kafer, <i>A History of Private School Choice</i> , 87 Peabody J. of Educ. (2012).....	11, 14
Donald K. Sharpes, <i>Advanced Educational Foundations for Teachers: The History, Philosophy, and Culture of Schooling</i> (2001).....	11
Gerald J. Brunetti, <i>Resilience Under Fire: Perspectives on the Work of Experienced, Inner City High School Teachers in the United States</i> , 22 Teaching and Teacher Educ. 812 (2006).....	21
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> (1962).....	14
Philip M. Gleason, <i>What's the Secret Ingredient? Searching for Policies and Practices that Make Charter Schools Successful</i> , Mathematica Policy Research Working Paper No. 47 (July 2016) .....	20
Theodore Sizer & Phillip Whitten, <i>A Proposal for a Poor Children's Bill of Rights</i> , Psych. Today (Aug. 1968) .....	14
W. Jeynes, <i>American Educational History: School, Society, and the Common Good</i> (2007).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women, <i>Why So Few?</i> (Feb. 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3T14pBR">https://bit.ly/3T14pBR</a> .....	19
Amy Robertson Hayes et al., <i>The Efficacy of Single-Sex Education: Testing for Selection and Peer Quality Effects</i> , in <i>Sex Roles</i> (Nov. 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fJCVCl">https://bit.ly/3fJCVCl</a> .....	18
Anthony Martinez & Cheridan Christnacht, <i>Women Are Nearly Half of U.S. Workforce but Only 27% of STEM Workers</i> , U.S. Cen- sus Bureau (Jan. 26, 2021) <a href="https://bit.ly/3MaJfPj">https://bit.ly/3MaJfPj</a> .....	19
David J. Deming, <i>Does School Choice Reduce Crime?</i> <i>Educ. Next</i> 12, no. 2 (Spring 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fMaYKd">https://bit.ly/3fMaYKd</a> .....	17
Debbie Veney & Drew Jacobs, <i>Voting With Their Feet: A State-Level Analysis of Pub- lic Charter School and District Public School Trends</i> , Nat'l All. for Pub. Charter Schs. (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3V8lOdt..">https://bit.ly/3V8lOdt..</a>	15
Elizabeth Weil, <i>Teaching Boys and Girls Separately</i> , <i>N.Y. Times Mag.</i> (Mar. 2, 2008) <a href="https://nyti.ms/3Mfggpd.....">https://nyti.ms/3Mfggpd.....</a>	20
Emily Langhorne, <i>Five Reasons Why Inde- pendent Charters Outperform In-District Autonomous Schools</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Aug. 23 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3T15UzF.....">https://bit.ly/3T15UzF.....</a>	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Eva Moskowitz, <i>Turning Schools Into Fight Clubs</i> , WSJ (Apr. 1, 2015), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3CAfPH9">https://on.wsj.com/3CAfPH9</a> .....	22
Int'l Coal. of Girls' Schs., <i>Why Girls' Schools</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3M6SbW3">https://bit.ly/3M6SbW3</a> .....	19
James E. Ryan, <i>A Choice Question: School Choice and Educational Equity</i> , Educ. Week (Mar. 29, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3V59ESH">https://bit.ly/3V59ESH</a> .....	16
Kate Taylor, <i>At Success Academy, Charter Schools, High Scores and Polarizing Tactics</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2015), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3M9XCnd">https://nyti.ms/3M9XCnd</a> .....	21
Kim Parker, <i>What's Behind the Growing Gap Between Men and Women in College Competition?</i> , Pew Research (Nov. 8, 2021), <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/3EhYZOW">https://pewrsr.ch/3EhYZOW</a> .....	18
Laura McKenna, <i>Why Don't Suburbanites Want Charter Schools?</i> The Atlantic (Oct. 1, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fMIOQj">https://bit.ly/3fMIOQj</a> .....	21
The Leadership Conf. on Civ. & Hum. Rts., <i>Single-Sex Proposed Regulations Comments</i> (Apr. 23, 2004), <a href="https://bit.ly/3RFRjIS">https://bit.ly/3RFRjIS</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Lyria Boast et al., <i>Learning in Real Time: How Charter Schools Served Students During COVID-19 Closures</i> , Nat'l All. of Pub. Schs. (Aug 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3T0Vv7p">https://bit.ly/3T0Vv7p</a> .....	16, 17
Max Eden, <i>Issues 2020: Charter Schools Boost Results for Disadvantaged Students and Everyone Else</i> , Manhattan Inst. (Jan. 28, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rQklvf">https://bit.ly/3rQklvf</a> .....	17
Melinda D. Anderson, <i>The Resurgence of Single-Sex Education</i> , The Atlantic (Dec. 22, 2015) <a href="https://bit.ly/3V6n3d4">https://bit.ly/3V6n3d4</a> .....	18
Nat'l All. for Pub. Charter Schs., <i>Research and Data</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3C4TPmm">https://bit.ly/3C4TPmm</a> (last visited Oct. 12, 2022) .....	15
Nat'l Comm'n on Excellence in Educ., <i>A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform</i> 1 (Apr. 1983) <a href="https://bit.ly/3rxgMK1">https://bit.ly/3rxgMK1</a> .....	15
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., <i>Public Charter School Enrollment</i> (2022) <a href="https://bit.ly/3yhxLEa">https://bit.ly/3yhxLEa</a> .....	15
Rebecca Mead, <i>Success Academy's Radical Educational Experiment</i> , The New Yorker (Dec. 4, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3CAeXCr">https://bit.ly/3CAeXCr</a> .....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STEM Women, <i>Women in STEM USA Statistics</i> (May 21, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3RBPxZh">https://bit.ly/3RBPxZh</a> .....	18
Ted Kolderie, <i>Ray Buddee and the origins of the 'Charter Concept'</i> , <i>Educ.   Evolving</i> (June 2005), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fUvQPa">https://bit.ly/3fUvQPa</a> .....	14
Teresa A. Hughes, <i>The Advantages of Single-Sex Education</i> , 23 <i>Nat'l Forum of Educ. Admin. &amp; Supervision J.</i> 2 (2006) <a href="https://bit.ly/2swFNGX">https://bit.ly/2swFNGX</a> .....	18
Will Dobbie & Roland G. Fryer, Jr., <i>The Medium-Term Impacts of High-Achieving Charter Schools</i> , <i>J. Pol. Econ.</i> 123, no. 5 (Oct. 2015) 985–1037, <a href="https://bit.ly/3fMaTWV">https://bit.ly/3fMaTWV</a> .....	17
Zachary Jason, <i>The Battle Over Charter Schools</i> , <i>Harv. Ed. Mag.</i> (Summer 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3M69ExQ">https://bit.ly/3M69ExQ</a> .....	14, 16
